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Carver County 11360 Highway 212 STE 6
Water Cologne, MN 55322

Conservation District (952) 466-5230 | carverswcd.org

Carver SWCD Board Meeting Minutes — March 20, 2025

Held in conference room 1 at the Carver County Public Works facility in Cologne, MN

Board Members Present: Board Members Absent:
Member, Michael Lynch Chair, Mark Zabel
Vice Chair, Marcus Zbinden
Secretary/Treasurer, Jeffrey Sons Others Present:
Farm Service Agency Director, Jennifer King
SWCD Staff Present: NRCS Soil Conservation Technician, Cindy Hoffmann
District Manager, Mike Wanous Carver County Public Services Deputy Director, Paul Moline

Admin. & Finance Spec., Felicia Brockoff

1. Call to Order.
Vice Chair Zbinden called the meeting to order at 8:00 a.m. The Board recognized Stanley P.
Wendland for 8 years of service on the SWCD Board. Stan passed away on March 16, 2025, after a
two-year courageous battle with lymphoma.

Lynch announced that the Watertown wrestling team captured first at the Minnesota state
tournament. This is the first time Watertown has captured first place.

2. Public Comments — None.
3. Agenda Review and Adoption.

Resolution 014-2025: Lynch moved, Sons seconded, to approve the March 20, 2025, Board Meeting
Agenda as printed. Roll call vote: Lynch-aye; Sons-aye; Zabel- absent; Zbinden-aye. Motion carried.

4. Agency Reports
a. NRCS report — Cindy reported they are working on 2025 EQIP applications, 7 have been received
for Carver County. Field offices have been instructed to pause all work on any applications
receiving inflation reduction act (IRA) funding. Landowners who were waiting to get paid for
projects they had already paid for, have now been able to receive their reimbursements.

Four CSP applications have been received for Carver County, the deadline is Friday, March 21.
Local work group (LWG) meetings need to be held before June 25. She also reported that NRCS
has not heard anything about CRP. There is currently no travel authorized for NRCS employees,
which includes any training.

b. FSA report — Jennifer reported that there are federal employees who were working at home,
who are now looking for a federal office to go to, since all federal employees were ordered to go
back to work in an office. FSA does lease space in the Waconia Service Center, and there is one
FSA State employee working out of that office currently.
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She also reported on the dairy margin coverage (DMC) and the emergency commodity
assistance program (ECAP). The deadline to sign up for DMC is March 31, and ECAP is August 15,
2025. The funding FSA used to have for supplies and programmatic items is currently in limbo.
Some loans through FSA had to be secured with liens for collateral. Collateral may not be able to
be secured in the future, without the programmatic funding.

She also commented there are currently no signups for CRP, regular or continuous.

c. Carver County report — Paul reported that the 2026 budgeting process has begun, and there are
talks of budget cuts, since the Governor’s budget will be lower. He reported the WMO has a lot
of projects happening this year, and that several feasibility studies will be completed by June.

Paul and his staff attended the City of Waconia Council meeting on Monday night. Paul stated
they explained how the water rules worked, and felt the meeting went well. He also reported on
the Public Works campus’ master plan with the new Highway 212, and possible expansions to
the current building, as well as new structures on the property.

Paul commended Mike Wanous for all his efforts with the recent ditch redeterminations of
benefits. Paul explained that Mike is the most knowledgeable about the ditch systems in Carver
County, and that he was an asset during this process.

6. Consent Agenda Items
Resolution 015-2025: Sons moved, Lynch seconded to approve the following consent agenda items:
a. Approval of February 20, 2025 Board Meeting Minutes
b. Acceptance of the February 2025 Treasurer’s Report
Roll call vote: Roll call vote: Lynch-aye; Sons-aye; Zabel- absent; Zbinden-aye. Motion carried.

7. Regular Agenda Items
a. The MASWCD Area 4 meeting is scheduled for April 7. Supervisors Zbinden and Lynch expressed
interest in attending.

b. Mike reported the June Board meeting falls on Juneteenth, an official holiday, and will need to
be rescheduled. It was the consensus of the Board to move the meeting back one week to June
26, 2025.

As previously reported, the LWG needs to be conducted before June 25. It was decided that the
LWG meeting will be held immediately following the Carver SWCD April 17 Board meeting.

c. Mike reviewed the 2024 Annual Report he put together at this time. This is no longer required
by BWSR, but Mike feels it is a good practice. He also showed the Board a 2-page summary that
Felicia put together of the 2024 activities. The Board agreed that the 2-page summary should be
posted on the website.

d. Mike contacted BWSR after the last Board meeting, to ask about a presentation to the Board
about BWSR’s Lawns to Legume’s program. Erin Loeffler out of the Duluth office has agreed to
attend the April Board meeting and make a presentation. Zbinden would like to know how the
Carver SWCD can partner with BWSR to promote our program more.
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Strategic planning was discussed at this point. The Board felt a facilitator did not need to be
hired, and that this could be done with a staff member, perhaps Madeline Seveland. This will be
added to the April Board Agenda, to discuss when this strategic planning session should be held.

SWCD Board Committee & SWCD Staff Monthly Reports
a. Personnel Committee (Zabel, Zbinden) — Seth’s 9-year anniversary with the SWCD was March 1
(actual hire date was 2/29/2016).

b. Metro Conservation District’s (MCD) Committee (Zbinden; Lynch alt.) — Mike reported on the
meeting, which covered the normal ETA, Ag Water Quality Certification Program, and the
Children’s Water Festival reports. He reported with interest rates being higher over the past
year, that the proposed dues for 2025 have gone from $1,600 per SWCD to $50 per SWCD.
There was a minor change to the By-Laws that added hybrid meeting language.

c. Education & Outreach Committee (Sons) — has not met.
d. Budget Committee (Sons, Zbinden) — has not met.

e. WMO Advisory Committee (Zbinden) — Paul reported they will be working on the SSTS program
in one final area in Watertown Township and a few missed systems in other areas. He
anticipates there are about 19 systems that will be targeted for upgrades, and that this should
take care of all the SSTS funding remaining. In total, since the County started this program,
approximately 500 septic systems have been updated. There was discussion on the 201 system
around Reitz Lake, which was designed over 40 years ago, and was expected to last 20 years.
There have been some issues with the system recently, but there are no funds for the County to
assist with an upgrade.

f.  South Fork Crow River 1W1P (Zabel; Lynch alt.) — has not met.

g. The SWCD staff monthly progress report was presented and discussed.

Board of Supervisors Announcements

a. Upcoming meetings/events:
= April 7—MASWCD Area 4 meeting, Cabela’s in Rogers
=  April 10 — Native Plant Workshop, Chanhassen Community Center (6:00-7:30 PM)
=  April 17 — SWCD Board Meeting, 8:00 AM. NRCS LWG meeting following at 10 AM
= June 26 — SWCD Board meeting, 8:00 AM

Adjourn
Resolution 016-2025: Sons moved, Lynch seconded to adjourn the meeting at 9:48 a.m. Roll call
vote: Lynch-aye; Sons-aye; Zabel-absent; Zbinden-aye. Motion carried.

Next Board Meeting:  Thursday, April 17, 2025, at 8:00 AM
Location: Public Works Headquarters, Conference Room 1

11360 Highway 212, Cologne, MN 55322

Approved: Date signed: April 17, 2025

Secretary/Treasurer
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Treasurer's Report
As of March 31, 2025

Date Num Name Memo Debit Credit Balance

1000 Checking-Security Bank 16,677.00
03/03/2025 Deposit - Online Tree Orders 198.45 16,875.45
03/05/2025 Deposit - Online Tree Orders 270.97 17,146.42
03/07/2025 Deposit - Online Tree Orders 373.23 17,519.65
03/10/2025 3749 NCPERS Group Life Ins. 910300-032025 16.00 17,503.65
03/10/2025 Funds Transfer-459668360 35,000.00 52,503.65
03/10/2025 3747 Elan Financial Services 1335 369.25 52,134.40
03/10/2025 3748 Carver County PW-7074 Fuel Invoice 24.90 52,109.50
03/10/2025 3750 HSA Bank #W607981 February Fees 12.50 52,097.00
03/10/2025 Deposit - Online Tree Orders 1,385.51 53,482.51
03/11/2025 Deposit - Online Tree Orders 362.30 53,844.81
03/13/2025 QuickBooks Payroll Service Created by Payroll Service on 03/07/2025 16,174.19 37,670.62
03/13/2025 Deposit - Online Tree Orders 87.09 37,757.71
03/13/2025 Deposit - Online Tree Orders 96.50 37,854.21
03/13/2025 Deposit - Tree Orders 715.00 38,569.21
03/14/2025 DD1110 Brockoff, Felicia L. Direct Deposit 0.00 38,569.21
03/14/2025 DD1111 Datres, Benjamin R. Direct Deposit 0.00 38,569.21
03/14/2025 DD1112 Genelin, Thomas M. Direct Deposit 0.00 38,569.21
03/14/2025 DD1113 Meiller, Terry J. Direct Deposit 0.00 38,569.21
03/14/2025 DD1114 Polster, Tyler J. Direct Deposit 0.00 38,569.21
03/14/2025 DD1115 Ristow, Seth E. Direct Deposit 0.00 38,569.21
03/14/2025 DD1116 Wanous, Richard M. Direct Deposit 0.00 38,569.21
03/14/2025 EFT-792 HSA Bank 41-1385530 1,492.00 37,077.21
03/14/2025 EFT-793 Minnesota Revenue 7694248 1,051.00 36,026.21
03/14/2025 EFT-794 MSRS Employee Elective 1,229.00 34,797.21
03/14/2025 EFT-795 PERA 9103-00 3,396.42 31,400.79
03/14/2025 EFT-796 US Treasury IRS 41-1385530 5,774.98 25,625.81
03/17/2025 3752 Carver County March Insurance Premium 10,965.91 14,659.90
03/17/2025 3751 Lawson Products, Inc. Invoice #9312299751 445.99 14,213.91
03/18/2025 Deposit - Online Tree Orders 57.96 14,271.87
03/19/2025 Deposit - Online Tree Orders 125.62 14,397.49
03/20/2025 2025-06 2025-122 CANCELED 207.00 14,190.49
03/20/2025 Deposit - Online Tree Orders 96.49 14,286.98
03/21/2025 Deposit - Online Tree Order 67.67 14,354.65
03/24/2025 Deposit - Online Tree Order 82.23 14,436.88
03/25/2025 Funds Transfer-461516846 35,000.00 49,436.88
03/26/2025 Deposit - Online Tree Orders 295.55 49,732.43
03/27/2025 Deposit - Online Tree Order 106.51 49,838.94
03/28/2025 QuickBooks Payroll Service Created by Payroll Service on 03/24/2025 17,219.04 32,619.90
03/31/2025 DD1117 Brockoff, Felicia L. Direct Deposit 0.00 32,619.90
03/31/2025 DD1118 Datres, Benjamin R. Direct Deposit 0.00 32,619.90
03/31/2025 DD1119 Genelin, Thomas M. Direct Deposit 0.00 32,619.90
03/31/2025 DD1120 Meiller, Terry J. Direct Deposit 0.00 32,619.90
03/31/2025 DD1121 Polster, Tyler J. Direct Deposit 0.00 32,619.90
03/31/2025 DD1122 Ristow, Seth E. Direct Deposit 0.00 32,619.90
03/31/2025 DD1123 Wanous, Richard M. Direct Deposit 0.00 32,619.90
03/31/2025 3753 Lynch, Michael J. Q1 282.67 32,337.23
03/31/2025 3754 Sons, Jeffrey R. Q1 375.71 31,961.52
03/31/2025 DD1124 Zabel, Mark A. Direct Deposit 0.00 31,961.52
03/31/2025 DD1125 Zbinden, Marcus R. Direct Deposit 0.00 31,961.52
03/31/2025 EFT-797 HSA Bank 41-1385530 1,492.00 30,469.52
03/31/2025 EFT-798 Minnesota Revenue 7694248 1,051.00 29,418.52
03/31/2025 EFT-799 MSRS Employee Elective 1,229.00 28,189.52
03/31/2025 EFT-801 US Treasury IRS 41-1385530 5,920.58 22,268.94
03/31/2025 EFT-800 PERA 9103-00 3,616.42 18,652.52
03/31/2025 2025-07 2025-116 (Order 2) CANCELED 49.50 18,603.02
03/31/2025 Deposit - Online Tree Orders 101.35 18,704.37
03/31/2025 2025-08 MN Dept. of Rev. Sales Tax Q1-2025 Sales Tax Due 1,587.00 17,117.37
03/31/2025 Interest 0.50 17,117.87

Total 1000 Checking-Security Bank 74,422.93 73,982.06 17,117.87

1100 Savings-Security Bank 337,823.51
03/10/2025 Funds Transfer-459668360 35,000.00 302,823.51
03/25/2025 Funds Transfer-461516846 35,000.00 267,823.51
03/31/2025 Interest 362.75 268,186.26

Total 1100 Savings-Security Bank 362.75 70,000.00 268,186.26

1110 Member Savings-SouthPoint 10.30
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Carver Soil & Water Conservation District
Treasurer's Report
As of March 31, 2025

Date Num Name Memo Debit Credit Balance
Total 1110 Member Savings-SouthPoint 10.30
1150 Savings Citizens NYA 81,549.15

03/31/2025 Interest 100.54 81,649.69
Total 1150 Savings Citizens NYA 100.54 0.00 81,649.69
1200 Investments CD's 534,153.63

12.SPCU**024 (4.6%-04/15/2025) 108,876.40
Total 12.SPCU**024 (4.6%-04/15/2025) 108,876.40
12.SPCU**871 (4.9%-05/22/2025) 106,873.77
03/31/2025 2025-09 Interest Earned on CD 2,645.20 109,518.97
Total 12.SPCU**871 (4.9%-05/22/2025) 2,645.20 0.00 109,518.97
12.SB&T*096 (4.29%-07/13/2025) 54,509.68
Total 12.SB&T*096 (4.29%-07/13/2025) 54,509.68
12.SB&T*254 (4.25%-08/07/2025) 157,522.65
Total 12.SB&T*254 (4.25%-08/07/2025) 157,522.65
12.0NB**968 (4.3%-09/03/2025) 106,371.13
Total 12.0NB**968 (4.3%-09/03/2025) 106,371.13
Total 1200 Investments CD's 2,645.20 0.00 536,798.83

TOTAL 77,531.42  143,982.06 903,762.95



https://903,762.95
https://143,982.06
https://77,531.42
https://536,798.83
https://2,645.20
https://106,371.13
https://106,371.13
https://157,522.65
https://157,522.65
https://54,509.68
https://54,509.68
https://109,518.97
https://2,645.20
https://109,518.97
https://2,645.20
https://106,873.77
https://108,876.40
https://108,876.40
https://534,153.63
https://81,649.69
https://81,649.69
https://81,549.15

Carver SWCD April 2025 Board Packet - Page 6

11360 Highway 212 STE 6
Cologne, MN 55322

Carver County

Water

Conservation District

Phone: (952) 466-5230 | carverswcd.org

Treasurer's Monthly Report
Program Summary - March 2025

Cash Balance Cash Balance

2/28/2025 Receipts Disbursements 3/31/2025
Funds
BWSR CRP Incentive Grant $20,000.00 $20,000.00
BWSR Buffer Implementation $29,538.71 $8,089.44 $21,449.27
BWSR Conservation Delivery $0.00 $0.00
BWSR District Capacity $47,995.00 $47,995.00
BWSR Soil Health Cost-Share -$20,000.00 -$20,000.00
BWSR State Cost Share $48,370.00 $48,370.00
BWSR WBIF (Waconia & Eagle) $5,393.15 $5,393.15
SWCD Operating Funds $729,894.73 $7,531.42 $65,892.62 $671,533.53
District Escrow $109,022.00 $109,022.00
TOTAL $970,213.59 $7,531.42 $73,982.06 $903,762.95
Use of Cash
1000 Checking Security Bank $16,677.00 $74,422.93 $73,982.06 $17,117.87
1100 Savings-Security Bank $337,823.51 $362.75 $70,000.00 $268,186.26
1110 Savings-South Point CU $10.30 $10.30
1150 Savings-Citizens NYA $81,549.15 $100.54 $81,649.69
1200 Investments CD's $534,153.63 $2,645.20 $536,798.83
TOTAL $970,213.59 $77,531.42 $143,982.06 $903,762.95

Carver SWCD Board Treasurer

Date
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Balance Sheet
As of March 31, 2025

Mar 31, 25
ASSETS
Current Assets
Checking/Savings
1000 Checking-Security Bank 17,117.87
1100 Savings-Security Bank 268,186.26
1110 Member Savings-SouthPoint 10.30
1150 Savings Citizens NYA 81,649.69
1200 Investments CD's 536,798.83
Total Checking/Savings 903,762.95
Accounts Receivable
1300 Accounts Receivable 3,575.00
Total Accounts Receivable 3,575.00
Other Current Assets
1310 Due From Other Government 12,000.00
1350 Interest Receivable 2,106.48
Total Other Current Assets 14,106.48
Total Current Assets 921,444.43
TOTAL ASSETS 921,444.43
LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Liabilities
Current Liabilities
Other Current Liabilities
2300 Sales Tax Payable -1.70
2400 Unearned-Deferred Revenue
2402 Buffer Implementation 21,449.27
2405 Cost-Share 48,370.00
2409 CRP Incentive P25-0452 20,000.00
2406 District Capacity Funds 47,995.00
2407 Soil Health Grants -8,000.00
2408 WBIF Grants 5,393.15
Total 2400 Unearned-Deferred Revenue 135,207.42
Total Other Current Liabilities 135,205.72
Total Current Liabilities 135,205.72
Total Liabilities 135,205.72
Equity
3000 FUND BALANCE 847,382.08
Net Income -61,143.37
Total Equity 786,238.71

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 921,444.43




Carver Soil & Water Conservation District
Budget vs. Actual
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January through March 2025

Income
4000 Intergovernmental County
4010 Annual Allocation
4020 CCWMO Projects
4030 Ditches/Misc. County Rev.
4040 WCA Services

Total 4000 Intergovernmental County

4100 Intergovernmental Local
4110 Cities, WD, LGU Revenue
4120 MCD, MACD Revenue

Total 4100 Intergovernmental Local

4200 Intergovernmental State
4212 SWCD Aid
4211 WBIF Grants

Total 4200 Intergovernmental State

4300 Charges for Services
4320 Great Plains Drill Rental

4330 Tree & Native Seed Sales
Total 4300 Charges for Services

4400 Interest Earnings
4500 Miscellaneous Revenues

Total Income

Expense
5000 District Operations

5100 Personnel Services
5101 Payroll Expenses
5102 Payroll Fees
5103 SWCD - FICA/Medicare
5104 SWCD - Insurance Ben.
5105 SWCD - PERA & DCP
5106 MN Paid Leave Law

Total 5100 Personnel Services

5200 Other Services & Charges
5201 Dues
5202 Education & Promotion
5203 Employee Expense
5204 Equipment Repairs
5205 MCIT Insurance Coverage
5206 Mileage
5207 Office Operations/Misc.
5208 Professional Services
5209 Supervisor Expenses
5220 Vehicle/Equipment Expenses

Jan - Mar 25 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget
143,415.50 573,581.00 -430,165.50 25.0%
0.00 10,000.00 -10,000.00 0.0%
0.00 7,500.00 -7,500.00 0.0%
0.00 10,000.00 -10,000.00 0.0%
143,415.50 601,081.00 -457,665.50 23.9%
0.00 12,500.00 -12,500.00 0.0%
4,994.89 35,000.00 -30,005.11 14.3%
4,994.89 47,500.00 -42,505.11 10.5%
0.00 133,000.00 -133,000.00 0.0%
0.00 230,000.00 -230,000.00 0.0%
28,412.38 363,000.00 -334,587.62 7.8%
0.00 7,500.00 -7,500.00 0.0%
20,387.15 27,000.00 -6,612.85 75.5%
20,387.15 34,500.00 -14,112.85 59.1%
2,645.20 17,500.00 -14,854.80 15.1%
28.50 7,500.00 -7,471.50 0.4%
199,883.62 1,071,081.00 -871,197.38 18.7%
160,764.67 621,222.00 -460,457.33 25.9%
274.25 1,000.00 -725.75 27.4%
11,388.80 47,523.00 -36,134.20 24.0%
29,494.62 150,000.00 -120,505.38 19.7%
11,745.03 46,592.00 -34,846.97 25.2%
0.00 7,455.00 -7,455.00 0.0%
213,667.37 873,792.00 -660,124.63 24.5%
7,881.37 9,000.00 -1,118.63 87.6%
32.79 2,500.00 -2,467.21 1.3%
795.58 3,500.00 -2,704.42 22.7%
0.00 1,000.00 -1,000.00 0.0%
14,102.00 14,000.00 102.00 100.7%
196.00 2,000.00 -1,804.00 9.8%
1,436.41 7,500.00 -6,063.59 19.2%
0.00 5,000.00 -5,000.00 0.0%
0.00 1,500.00 -1,500.00 0.0%
803.41 6,000.00 -5,196.59 13.4%
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Carver Soil & Water Conservation District

Budget vs. Actual
January through March 2025

Jan - Mar 25 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget

Total 5200 Other Services & Charges 25,247.56 52,000.00 -26,752.44 48.6%

5300 Supplies - Office & Field 28.98 3,500.00 -3,471.02 0.8%

5400 Capital Outlay 10,970.06 20,000.00 -9,029.94 54.9%
Total 5000 District Operations 249,913.97 949,292.00 -699,378.03 26.3%

6000 Project Expenses

6200 State Projects 10,686.90 71,789.00 -61,102.10 14.9%

6000 Project Expenses - Other 0.00 50,000.00 -50,000.00 0.0%
Total 6000 Project Expenses 11,113.02 121,789.00 -110,675.98 9.1%
Total Expense 261,026.99 1,071,081.00 -810,054.01 24.4%
Net Income -61,143.37 0.00 -61,143.37 100.0%
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Carver County Soil and Water Conservation District
Board of Supervisors
Resolution No. 019-2025

A Resolution to Declare Vacancy in the District #1 Supervisor Seat

WHEREAS, on March 16, 2025, Carver County SWCD Board Supervisor Stanley Wendland for District #1 passed
away; and

WHEREAS, the current term of the seat for the District 1 Supervisor on the Carver County SWCD Board will
expire on December 31, 2026 and the subsequent term of office will commence on January 1, 2027 with the
District #1 seat being filled for that subsequent term by the general election held on November 3, 2026; and

WHEREAS, by application of Minnesota Statutes section 103C.305, Subd. 6, the Carver County SWCD Board of
Supervisors is required to fill the vacancy in the District #1 seat by appointment and the supervisor so appointed
